The secretariat shall be headed by an
executive director who has sufficient background and competence on the policies
and issued relating to electricity industry reforms as provided in this Act. To carry
out its powers and functions, the initial sum of Twenty-five million pesos
(P25,000,000.000) shall be charged against the current appropriations of the
Senate. Thereafter, such amount necessary for its continued operation shall be
included in the annual General Appropriations Act."

SEC. 3. Jurisdiction of the Joint Congressional Energy Commission.